

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2022-0690

Appeal of New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services

Rule 10 Appeal from Administrative Agency per RSA 541:6
New Hampshire Waste Management Council

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT,
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES**

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

K. Allen Brooks, Bar No. 16424
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Joshua C. Harrison, Bar No. 269564
Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Protection Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397
(603) 271-3679
kelvin.a.brooks@doj.nh.gov
joshua.c.harrison@doj.nh.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. DEPARTMENT’S REPLY TO THE NCES BRIEF 4

 A. Issues Raised by NCES that Attempt to Collaterally
 Attack the Permit or the Department’s Process Related
 to Issuance of the Permit Have Not Been Properly
 Preserved 4

 B. NCES Wrongfully Relies on Administrative Gloss..... 5

 1. NCES’s Argument Regarding Administrative
 Gloss Was Not Properly Preserved. 5

 2. The Facts as Alleged by NCES Do Not
 Establish Administrative Gloss. 8

II. DEPARTMENT’S REPLY TO THE CLF BRIEF 11

 A. This Court May Rely on Legislative History to
 Determine Legislative Intent..... 11

 B. CLF Mischaracterizes the Department’s Position..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger, 140 N.H. 733 (1996)..... 5, 6, 7
K.L.N. Constr. Co. v. Town of Pelham, 167 N.H. 180 (2014) 11
North Country Env. Svcs. v. Town of Bethlehem,
146 N.H. 348 (2001)..... 5, 6, 7
State v. Surrell, 171 N.H. 82 (2018)..... 12

Statutes

RSA 21-O:14 4, 5
RSA 21-O:14, I-a..... 4
RSA 21-O:14, III 4
RSA 149-M:11 12
RSA 541 4
RSA 541:4 5
RSA 677:2 6
RSA 677:4 6
